
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

8 December 2022 
Havering Town Hall  
Council Chamber 

 
Members 12: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
(5) 

Robert Benham (Chairman) 
Osman Dervish 

TBC 
TBC 

 

David Godwin 
Gerry O'Sullivan 

Natasha Summers 
Bryan Vincent 

TBC 

Labour Group 
( 2) 

East Havering Residents Group 
( 1) 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Stanton 

Brian Eagling 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Christine Elsasser - 01708 433675 
christine.elsasser@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 Housing & Accommodation Services  

 Land & Property Services 

 Planning 

 Building Control  

 Business Services 

 Inward Investment 

 Asset Management 

 Property Services 

 Facilities Management 

 Sports 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

 Leisure 

 Arts 

 Music 

 Libraries 

 Heritage 

 Parks & Open Space 

 Highways 

 Parking & Traffic 

 Waste & Recycling 

 Climate Change 

 Transport & Infrastructure 

 Public Protection & Licensing 

 Emergency Planning 

 Technical Services 

 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 8 December 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 Receive (if any) 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES 4 OCTOBER 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

4 October 2022 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PUBLIC  REALM TRANSFORMATION (Pages 7 - 88) 
 
 Report and appencies attached. 

 

6 FAMILY HOMES POLICY (Pages 89 - 102) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET FORWARD PLAN (Pages 103 - 116) 
 
 Cabinet Forward Plan attached. 

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election 
Services Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

4 October 2022 (7.04  - 8.34 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Chairman) 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

David Godwin, Gerry O'Sullivan, Bryan Vincent and 
Laurance Garrard 

Labour Group 
 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) and Patricia Brown 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 

  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Osman Dervish and 
Brian Eagling. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received from Councillors 
Brian Eagling, Osman Dervish, Natasha Sommers (substitute Councillor 
Patricia Brown) and Matthew Stanton (substitute Councillor Laurence 
Garrard). 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 EMERGENCY PLANNING & LAUNDERS LANE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented that captured the Corporate 
Emergency Planning involvement with the long standing Launders Lane site 
issues. The report enabled Members to decide if they wished to undertake a 
more in depth scrutiny of the issues and seek other partners’ perspectives 
and responsibilities. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 4 October 2022 

 

 

 

It was explained that the summary would help members understand and 
seek assurances that the Council had undertaken its responsibilities, 
through the avenues available to it, namely enforcement and legal ones, to 
help resolve the impact on residents. 
 
A brief history of the impacts from 2000-todate, from a Corporate 
Emergency Planning lens, highlighting known incidents, together with an 
overview of the upcoming work underway, related to reducing the disruption 
that Launders Lane created for the residents of Rainham and South 
Hornchurch announced by the Leader in response to the historic issues.  
 
The  summary provided: 
 

 A background on the site named Arnolds Field (commonly known as 
Launders Lanes) however, this history is patchy, with dormant 
periods. 

 The Emergency Response to the large fire in July 2019 including the 
cost implications 

 The London Fire Brigades position on responding to fires at Launders 
Lane 

 The Forthcoming Launders Lane Actions from the August and early 
September meetings held to listen to residents’ concerns and identify 
appropriate actions 

 Advice to Members that options may be limited and potentially 
expensive given the complicated history issues, ownership and 
enforcement limitations associated with this site. 

 
The Sub-Committe discussed the situation, with a view to deciding that they 
wished to undertake further scrutiny work and it was recommended that the 
scope they would like was to examine the issues of this report further 
following more legal advice as well as more information on the cost and 
exposure/risks implications to the Council so further action could be decided 
thereafter. 
 

5 HOUSING TARGETS AND LARGER HOMES  
 
This item was not discussed and would come back to a future meeting in 
December 2022. 
 

6 HOUSING REPAIRS PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a report that provided an update 
on the new Repair and Voids contract with Mears.  
 
It was explained that the Council’s previous contract for delivering the 
responsive repairs works ended in March 2022 and following an extensive 
procurement Mears were appointed to a new 10 year contract to deliver the 
new service. The procurement exercise enabled Officers the opportunity to 
re-assess the requirements from the service, including improved use of 

Page 2



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 4 October 2022 

 

 

 

technology, better end to end journey for our customers, better system 
interfaces, more stringent KPIs and an improved Social value offer. It was to 
be noted that there were some staffing issues; however, the Council was 
working on proactive measures and solutions with Mears. 
 
Queries were made by Members regarding complaints and complaints 
statistics and it was agreed these would be brought back to the Sub-
Committee in a separate report. Officers further explained that the Council 
were looking to introduce a property MOT approach with Mears. This would 
involve a proactive approach whereby operatives would visit a property and 
undertake checks and minor repairs across the whole property, largely in 
low cost high use items such as window and door handles, kitchen door and 
drawer adjustments, taps and traps checks with the aim of eliminating the 
need for future responsive repairs. Initially high and low users would be 
considered for the repairs service and this approach would allow for the 
capture of stock condition data to inform future planned programmes of 
work.  
 
It was requested that the MOT approach be brought back as a separate 
report to the Sub-Committee as well and in addition Members were asked to 
consider and submit any specific questions they had ahead of the report 
return to the Sub-Committee. Action Point: Garry Knights was to bring 
two separate reports back to the Sub-Committee; one on complaints 
and complaint statistics and the other on the MOT approach. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

7 HOUSING RESIDENT SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE PERFORMANCE  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a report that provided an update 
on the position of London Borough Havering (LBH) Housing services 
resident safety and compliance programmes against its statutory and 
regulatory duties.  
 
It was explained that as agreed by Cabinet on the 16th February 2022 
Places OSSC would be provided with a quarterly report on the Housing 
compliance performance as part of the internal governance approach and 
that performance was also scrutinised monthly by both the Compliance 
board and the Asset Management Sub Steering Group. 
 
It was explained that LBH owned and managed circa 9,200 homes and circa 
2,500 leasehold properties including circa 10 tower blocks and 1,000 
medium and low rise blocks. LBH has a duty to ensure each of these 
properties are safe and meet all relevant statutory duties around testing and 
servicing equipment and meet the relevant consumer standards of the 
Regulator for Social Housing and  the requirements of the Building Safety 
Act monitored by the new Building Safety Regulator Resident Safety around 
the six big compliance areas. These are considered as: Gas Safety, 
Electrical Safety, Lift Safety, Water Safety, Fire Safety and Asbestos. Also 

Page 3



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 4 October 2022 

 

 

 

alongside the main six areas there is a duty to ensure compliance across a 
number of other associated areas such a PAT testing, lightening protection 
testing, Dry Riser testing and Fire alarm testing. As new properties are 
brought on stream consideration needed to ensure that areas such as 
sprinkler and communal extract systems were included in compliance 
programmes. 
 
It was to be noted that given the seriousness of resident safety all KPIs are 
set at 100% as shown in Appendix 1. After a significant programme of work 
LBH has been able to complete most programmes and ensure the relevant 
evidence was in place to support this position. 
 
Furthermore, LBH had a small number of EICRs to complete, these were 
hard to reach properties and work was being done to resolve these. All 
action from the Building Safety Act are captured on the Action plan in 
appendix 2. The process of determining the appropriate future procurement 
strategy was being worked on across all areas of compliance, to ensure 
contracts that deliver a high level of performance whilst meeting the 
upcoming changes in technology. This strategy would go to cabinet ahead 
of procurement exercises commencing later this year. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

8 UPDATE REPORT - COST OF LIVING CRISIS THE AFTERMATH OF 
COVID 19 AND THE IMPACT ON HOUSING DEMAND  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a report that summarised what 
had been identified in previous briefings, on the impact COVID 19 had on 
homelessness demand.  Furthermore, it was outlined that it was imperative 
the Council continued to develop the service and provide as many pathways 
to appropriate and suitable accommodation as possible. This would be 
possible through the following: 
 
1. Increasing Private Sector Lease supply to stem the outflow of properties 
handed back to the landlord. Improving lease and property maintenance 
terms, reviewing the rents and providing better quality accommodation for 
residents. 
2. Cabinet sign off to purchase 125 properties through Mercury Land 
Holdings (MLH) as well as bolster the number of properties sourced in the 
private rented market. 
3. Introduction of 35 units of high complex needs accommodation for people 
who were sleeping on the streets, released from prison or hospital and had 
mental health, drug and alcohol as well as other combined complex needs 
preventing high cost interventions from acute services such as A&E. 
 
It was explained that the war in the Ukraine was not anticipated and 
therefore there was no preparation for Ukrainian families fleeing their homes 
seeking refuge in the United Kingdom. The impact of the macro-economic 
forces caused record inflation and rising interest rates hitting London badly, 

Page 4



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 4 October 2022 

 

 

 

meaning that: ten
[...]
. 
 
Find your Own, the private rented sector had also taken a dramatic turn with 
the Council no longer able to deliver the 40 units of accommodation it was 
securing each month. This number has fallen drastically with landlords 
asking for premium rents, deposits, rent advances and additional incentive 
payments. Therefore, the Council was not able to secure private rented 
accommodation at the previous rates of 40 properties a month through the 
Find Your Own scheme and this had fallen by almost 60% with expenditure 
fallen from an all-time high of £118k per month to as low as £26k. This 
further illustrated the challenges in the market to secure available private 
rented properties. 
 
Various questions were asked by Members and Officers explained that in 
terms of the allocation scheme for Council housing, this would be re-
evaluated with the new administration and Members were welcome to take 
part in those conversations.  
 

Page 5



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 4 October 2022 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the significant pressures on Housing and its 
accommodation resources and were informed of the wider implications of 
housing and the impact on children’s and families.  
 
 

9 AOB  
 

1. Frequency of meetings – would like to see more than quarterly. 
2. Topic Groups – budget would allow 2 topic groups. 
3. Arrange tour of the Borough to be arranged (waste facilities, libraries, 

sport centres, housing stock etc.). 
 
It was suggested that frequency of meetings and topic groups are 
important; however, Members should remember the following guidance: 
 

 Most Councils meet every 6 weeks and recommend how to focus 
work programme. 

 Work effectively to recognise what the issues where what you 
want out of scrutiny and how to approach it. 

 What are the issues, effective planning and then think of the 
frequency and don’t rule out events and working independently 
outside. 

 Prioritisation of issues and how you deliver. 
 
Members a
[...]
ing Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                X 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

  

Page 8



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report is seeking approval from Cabinet for the Integrated Recycling, Waste 
Collection and Street Cleansing Contract to be awarded to the preferred bidder 
following a competitive tendering exercise.  
 
The report outlines the procurement procedure and presents details of the stages 
conducted during the process to identify the preferred bidder for the new Integrated 
Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract due to commence in July 
2023. 
 
The contract is due to commence on 30 July 2023 for a term of 8 years with the 
option to extend for a further 8 years. The estimated value over the initial period of 
8 years is £90m and over the full 16-year term is £180m.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

For the reasons stated in this report and its appendices Cabinet is recommended to 
award the Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract (the 
Contract) to the preferred bidder, subject to the statutory standstill period, for an 
initial term of eight years with the option to extend for up to a further eight years, by 
mutual agreement.  

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Background 
 

In September 2019 the London Borough of Havering (“Authority”) considered the 
business case and procurement strategy to deliver the Public Realm Transformation 
Programme. The Cabinet subsequently approved, on 18 September 2019, the 
commencement of the procurement for services under t
[...]
 
which provides that a Highways Authority must maintain a public highway, including 
keeping it clean and free from obstructions; Environmental Protection Act 1990, 
under which the Council is a principal litter authority; s.1 Localism Act 2011 which 
provides that the Council has a general power of competence to act as that of an 
individual, subject to other statutory provisions limiting or restricting its use. 
  
This report asks Cabinet to approve the award of the waste and street cleansing 
contract to the preferred bidder for a period of 8 years with an option to extend for a 

Page 18



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

further period of up to 8 years. The total value of the contract exceeds the threshold 
for services under the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (“2015 Regulations”), which 
is currently £214,477. Therefore the 2015 Regulations apply in full.   
  
The procurement was run under a Competitive Dialogue Procedure in accordance 
with Reg.30 2015 Regulations, the detail of which is set out in this report. The 
Cabinet must be satisfied that the recommended award of the contract is to the 
bidder that submitted the most economically advantageous tender based on the 
award criteria set out in the Council’s tender documents. This will secure compliance 
with the 2015 Regulations.  
  
A contract award notice must be published on the UK Find a Tender Service within 
30 days of award of the contract and Contracts Finder 24 hours thereafter.  
  
The Council’s external lawyers will assist with preparing a formal contract. The ISFT 
was issued with a draft contract and the contract will be entered into on those terms, 
subject to confirmation and finalisation of the contract with the preferred bidder in 
accordance with the 2015 Regulations and ISFT. 
 
Further details and implications are contained within the exempt appendices to this 
report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
The Street Cleansing Services that have been included in the tende
[...]
t 

 
Lead officer:  
 

Mel Gadd, Public Realm 

 
Approved by: 
 

Imran Kazalbash, Assistant Director of Public Realm, 
Neighbourhoods 

 
Date completed: 
 

19/10/2022 

 
Scheduled date for 
review: 
 

19/10/2023 

 

 
 

Did you seek advice from the Corporate Policy & Diversity team? No 

Did you seek advice from the Public Health team? No 

Does the EqHIA contain any confidential or exempt information 
that would prevent you publishing it on the Council’s website? 

No 

Page 73



2 

 

1. Equality & Health Impact Assessment Checklist 
 
Please complete the following checklist to determine whether or not you will need to 
complete an EqHIA and ensure you keep this section for your audit trail.  If you have any 
questions, please contact EqHIA@havering.gov.uk for advice from either the Corporate 
Diversity or Public Health teams. Please refer to the Guidance in Appendix 1 on how to 
complete this form.  
 

About your activity 

1 Title of activity 
Procurement of Integrated Recycling, Waste 
Collection & Street Cleansing Contract 

2 Type of activity 
Procurement of services under one integrated 
contract. Change in service delivery 

3 Scope of activity 

To award the new Integrated Recycling, Waste 
Collection and Street Cleansing contract to the 
preferred bidder with a service commencement 
date of July 2023 
 
The new contract comprises of the recycling and 
waste collections, street cleansing services 
including market cleansing, and weed control-  
 
72 employees within the Market Cleansing & 
Street Cleansing team in the Public Realm service 
are in scope to be TUPE’d across to the preferred 
bidder 
 

4a 

Are you changing, 
introducing a new, or 
removing a service, policy, 
strategy or function? 

Yes  

If the answer to 
any of these 
questions is 
‘YES’,  
please continue 
to question 5. 

If the answer to 
all of the 
questions (4a, 
4b & 4c) is ‘NO’, 
please go to 
question 6.  

4b 

Does this activity have the 
potential to impact (eith
[...]

 
Scheduled date of review:  November 2023 
 
Lead Officer conducting the review:  Jacki Ager 
 
 
 

*Expand box as required 
 
 

Please submit the completed form via e-mail to EqHIA@havering.gov.uk thank you. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 88

mailto:EqHIA@havering.gov.uk


 
 

     PLACES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Housing Targets and Larger Homes 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barry Francis  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee 
Assistant Director of Planning and Public 
Protection 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432800 

 
 
Policy context: 
 
 

 
 
National Planning Policy Framework  
London Plan 2021 
Havering Local Plan 2016-2031 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report provides an overview of the Council’s housing targets and supply and 
demand with a particular focus on larger family houses. 
 
The report explores the policy requirements in relation to larger homes and how 
the Council is seeking to maximise their provision.  The report also outlines the 
challenges in securing these types of homes through the planning process. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
 
This report is for information only. 
  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6

mailto:helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

 

 
1. Policy Background  
 
The London Plan 
 
1.1. The London Plan 2021 sets out a housing target for Havering of 12,850 new 

homes between 2019/20 and 2028/29 (or 1,285 homes per annum). 
 
1.2. The London Plan sets a strategic target for 50% of all new home delivered 

across London to be genuinely affordable.   The Plan also applies a threshold 
approach to the delivery of affordable housing.  Applications that meet a 35% 
threshold or 50% threshold on industrial land or public sector land are not 
required to submit viability evidence in support of their application.   
 

1.3. In relation to housing size mix, the London Plan Policy H10 states that 
schemes should generally consist of a range of unit sizes.  To determ
[...]
t (SHMA) is developed as part of a 
suite of evidence to inform a local plan.  
 

1.9. SHMA’s provide the evidence which establishes the full Objectively Assessed 
Need (OAN), or total need, for housing in a Housing Market Area (HMA).    In 
addition, the SHMA breaks the OAN down into the appropriate mix of housing 
types needed, size and range of tenures (affordable rent, owner occupied 
etc.).  Whilst the SHMA covers the outer North East London Boroughs, it 
provides individual results on a borough basis reflecting the circumstances of 
each borough. 

 
1.10. For market housing, the 2016 SHMA identified that 64% of the need is for 3 

bed units and a further 16% is for 4 bed units. Only 5 % of need is for 1 
bedroom properties. 

 
1.11. The 2016 SHMA identified that 40% of the need for affordable homes was for 

2 bedroom properties and a further 40% for 3 bed properties.  Currently, the 
Council seeks to prioritise larger 2 and 3 bed affordable homes (2 bed 4 
person and 3 bed six person) as these properties can help to reduce issues 
such as overcrowding and older opposite sex children sharing bedrooms. 

 
1.12. A new SHMA is due to be prepared and this will provide updated evidence on 

the need for affordable housing and the types of homes that are required 
 

 
The Planning Process and securing larger homes 

 
1.13. The requirements of Local Plan Policy 5 are explained to any applicant 

seeking pre application advice or submitting a planning application.   
 

1.14. There are always a number of competing policy requirements that have to be 
considered. This includes (but is not limited to): 
 

 Affordable housing requirements  

Page 91



 

 
 
 

 

 Provision of amenity space  

 Achieving high quality design 

 Carbon reduction and air quality targets  

 New access / roads 
 
 
Viability  
 
1.15. In plan making, and decision-making, viability helps to strike a balance 

between the aspirations of developers and landowners, in terms of returns 

[...]


 
 
3.3. The evidence base required to support the Local Plan update includes: 
 

 An assessment of Housing and Economic Land Availability and 
identification of a 5 year housing land supply. 

 Housing Needs Assessment (usually known as the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment) 

 Employment Evidence (Employment Land Review and Retail study) 

 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  

 Characterisation Study 

 Infrastructure Delivery Plan  

 Open Space, Sport and Playing Pitch Evidence   

 Biodiversity and Green and Blue Infrastructure Evidence 

 Viability Assessment  
 
3.4. Further studies may also be required for the Green Belt, Transport and for 

Site Specific Allocations. 
 

3.5. The Planning Service is currently in the process of commissioning the 
following work as a priority:  

 

 Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) – The SHMA will provide 
an objective assessment of the need for private and affordable housing 
(including supported housing) within the borough and the wider outer 
north East London housing market area (covering Havering, Redbridge 
and Barking and Dagenham).  This will include analysis of the size, type, 
tenure and range of housing that is required.   A SHMA is required to 
cover a housing market area which is defined as ‘a geographical area 
defined by household demand and preferences for all types of housing, 
reflecting the key functional linkages between places where people live 
and work’.   The study will be jointly commissioned with Redbridge 
Council in order to reduce costs and demonstrate cross borough working 
to the Local Plan Inspector.   

 Employment Land Review – this will assess the supply, need and future 
demand for employment land and premises. 

 Characterisation Study Baseline Data - this will analyse urban form, built 
typologies, heritage, open spaces and movement in the borough to 
inform design policies in the Local Plan and design guidance. 

 Open Space, Playing Pitches and Indoor Sports Baseline upda
[...]
�I5J4�;8?�5EE?46646K� � ����� #!)'�����#-�#���-���,#-'���#��%�&&�����L��&��&���

�MN���

�� � � � � � �� � � � � � �

P
age 116


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES 4 OCTOBER 2022
	5 PUBLIC  REALM TRANSFORMATION
	Integrated Waste  Cleansing contract Final Appendix A Exempt (5) (003) (003)
	Appendix B Exempt Evaluation Report (1)
	Appendix C Exempt Environment & Climate
	Appendix D Exempt Social Value
	Appendix E EqHIA Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract (1)

	6 FAMILY HOMES POLICY
	7 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLACES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

8 December 2022 (7.00  - 8.38 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Robert Benham (Chairman) 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

David Godwin, Gerry O'Sullivan and Bryan Vincent 

Labour Group 
 

Katharine Tumilty (Vice-Chair) and Matthew Stanton 
 

   
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received from Natasha 
Summers. Councillors Brian Eagling and Osman Dervish were absent. 
 

11 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 

13 MINUTES 4 OCTOBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 4 October 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

14 PUBLIC  REALM TRANSFORMATION  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a report that for pre-decision 
scrutiny for approval from Cabinet for the Integrated Recycling, Waste 
Collection and Street Cleansing Contract to be awarded to the preferred 
bidder following a competitive tendering exercise.  
 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 8 December 2022 

 

 

 

The report outlined the procurement procedure and presented details of the 
stages conducted during the process to identify the preferred bidder for the 
new Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 
due to commence in July 2023.  
 
The contract was due to commence on 30 July 2023 for a term of 8 years 
with the option to extend for a further 8 years. The estimated value over the 
initial period of 8 years is £90m and over the full 16-year term is £180m. 
 
Members queried if there were any provisions for more cost savings and 
how these could be managed. Officers gave assurances that contracts 
included mechanisms to ensure this and that arrangements had been made 
with contractors for both parties to identify savings. The combining of 
integrated services would further create more value for money.  
 
It was agreed unanimously by the Sub-Committee that the recommendation 
to Cabinet to award the Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street 
Cleansing Contract to the preferred bidder, subject to the statutory standstill 
period, for an initial term of eight years with the option to extend for up to a 
further eight years, by mutual agreement, be supported.  
 
 
 

15 FAMILY HOMES POLICY  
 
The Sub-Committee were presented with a report that provided an overview 
of the Council’s housing targets and supply and demand with a particular 
focus on larger family houses.  
 
The report explored the policy requirements in relation to larger homes and 
how the Council was seeking to maximise their provision. The report also 
outlined the challenges in securing these types of homes through the 
planning process. 
 
Discussion occurred around how the Council could encourage developers to 
build more 3 bed homes and how waiting lists could be correlated against 
what was built. Officers explained that the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) was developed as part of a suite of evidence to inform 
a local plan and would ensure insight. It was to be noted that Neil Stubbings 
would be able answer questions regarding plans to review CIL charges 
considering the delivery of housing targets.    
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

16 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The forward plan was considered and the Committee highlighted the 
following to be added on to the work programme:  
 



Places Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 8 December 2022 

 

 

 

 From OSC Board The Places OSSC to be asked to scrutinise flood 

preparedness and the Wennington fire recovery (Councillor Tumilty). 

*next meeting 

 

 Both People and Places OSSCs to be asked to review the multi-

agency response to emergencies and seek assurance from other 

partners (Task and finish group based on this). 

 

 Page 108 Property Disposal in particular car parks (Councillor 

Vincent) *next meeting 

 

 Social value strategy how it relates to this Committee (Councillor 

Stanton) 

 

 School Street scheme (phase 3 expansion) – how it is working in 

current locations and possibility to deploy in other parts for the 

Borough (Councillor Stanton) *next meeting 

 

 Mercury Holdings Business Plans 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


